

A subsidiary of Pinnacle West Capital Corporation

Palo Verde Nuclear **Generating Station** 

Thomas N. Weber Department Leader Nuclear Regulatory Affairs

Tel. 623-393-5764 Fax 623-393-5422 Mail Station 7635 P.O. Box 52034 Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2034

102-06478-TNW/DCE February 24, 2012

ATTN: Document Control Desk U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Arizona Public Service Company (APS) Letter No. 102-06458-DCM/DFH, Reference: dated January 17, 2012, Licensee Event Report (LER) 2011-003-01

Dear Sirs:

Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (PVNGS) Subject: Units 1, 2 and 3 Docket No. STN 50-528, STN 50-529, STN 50-530 License No. NPF-41, NPF-51, and NPF-74 Correction to NRC Form 366 for LER 2011-003-01

Attached please find a corrected page for the NRC Form 366 previously submitted in the referenced letter. The following changes were made to correct administrative errors:

- Block 6 has been changed to revision number 01 instead of 00. ٠
- Block 12 has been changed to 2012 instead of 2011.

Please update your files accordingly. If you have questions regarding this submittal, please contact Mark McGhee, Section Leader, Regulatory Affairs, at (623) 393-5317.

Arizona Public Service Company makes no commitments in this letter.

Sincerely,

Amos A. W Chol.

TNW/DCE/gat

Enclosure

E. E. Collins Jr. CC:

J. R. Hall

B. K. Singal L. K. Gibson

NRC NRR Project Manager for PVNGS (electronic / paper) NRC NRR Project Manager (electronic) NRC NRR Senior Project Manager (electronic)

NRC Senior Resident Inspector for PVNGS M. A. Brown

NRC Region IV Regional Administrator

A member of the STARS (Strategic Teaming and Resource Sharing) Alliance

Callaway • Comanche Peak • Diablo Canyon • Palo Verde • San Onofre • South Texas • Wolf Creek.

	CORRECTED COPY  NRC FORM 366 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 10/31/2013														
NRC FO	RM 366			U.S. NUCLE	AR RI	EGULATO	RY COMMI	SSION	APPROVE	D BY OMB	NO. 3150-01	04	EXPIRES:	10/31/2013	
(10-2010) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) (See reverse for required number of digits/characters for each block)									Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA/Privacy Section (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by internet e-mail to infocollects.resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-12020, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information collection.						
Palo	1. FACILITY NAME Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (PVNGS) Unit 1									ет нимв 000528		3. PAGE 1	OF 7	·	
4. TITLE Contro	4. TITLE Control Room Essential Filtration Misalignment Resulting in Condition Prohibited by Technical Specifications														
5. E	VENT D	ATE	6.1	6. LER NUMBER			7. REPORT DATE				OTHER FAC	CILITIES INVO			
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REV NO.	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	R PVN	VNGS Unit 2			DOCKET N 05005	529	
04	13	2011	2011		01	01	17	2012	2 PVN	CILITY NAME PVNGS Unit 3		DOCKET NUMBER 0500530		530	
9. OPEF	RATING	MODE	11	I. THIS REPOR	RTIS	SUBMITT	ED PURSI	JANT T	O THE RE	QUIREM	ENTS OF 10	CFR§: (Chec	k all that e	apply)	
1 / Defueled / 1 10. POWER LEVEL 100 / 0 / 100			□       20.2201(b)         □       20.2201(d)         □       20.2203(a)(2)(i)         □       20.2203(a)(2)(ii)         □       20.2203(a)(2)(iii)         □       20.2203(a)(2)(iii)         □       20.2203(a)(2)(iv)         □       20.2203(a)(2)(v)         □       20.2203(a)(2)(v)         □       20.2203(a)(2)(v)			□ 2 □ 5 □ 5 □ 5 □ 5 5 □ 5 5 □ 5 5 □ 5 5 2 5	<ul> <li>□ 20.2203(a)(4)</li> <li>□ 50.36(c)(1)(i)(A)</li> <li>□ 50.36(c)(2)</li> <li>□ 50.36(c)(2)</li> <li>□ 50.46(a)(3)(ii)</li> <li>□ 50.73(a)(2)(i)(A)</li> <li>⊠ 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B)</li> </ul>			<ul> <li>50.73(a)(2)(i)(C)</li> <li>50.73(a)(2)(ii)(A)</li> <li>50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B)</li> <li>50.73(a)(2)(iii)</li> <li>50.73(a)(2)(iv)(A)</li> <li>50.73(a)(2)(v)(A)</li> <li>50.73(a)(2)(v)(B)</li> <li>50.73(a)(2)(v)(C)</li> <li>50.73(a)(2)(v)(D)</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>∑ 50.73(a)(2)(vii)</li> <li>∑ 50.73(a)(2)(viii)(A)</li> <li>∑ 50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B)</li> <li>∑ 50.73(a)(2)(ix)(A)</li> <li>∑ 50.73(a)(2)(x)</li> <li>∑ 73.71(a)(2)(x)</li> <li>∑ 73.71(a)(4)</li> <li>∑ 73.71(a)(5)</li> <li>OTHER</li> <li>Specify in Abstract below or in NRC Form 366A</li> </ul>			
	····				1	2. LICENS	SEE CONT	ACT F	OR THIS L	ER					
FACILITY N Mark				eader, Reg							62	ерноле пимвеі 23-393-497	•	a Code)	
			13. COM			1		NENT FAILURE DESCRIBED IN THIS R				REPORT			
CAU	JSE	SYSTEM	СОМРОГ		MANU- FACTURER		RTABLE EPIX	CAUSE		SYSTEM COMPONENT		T MANU- FACTURER		REPORTABLE TO EPIX	
□ YE	ES (If yes			e 15. EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)						SUB	XPECTED MISSION DATE	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	
On Ap found safety Each t the two identif CREF into op moved	bril 13, to be i analys train of o sepa ication AS we peratio d; there	2011, c in the n sis repo f the CF arate ch n, Unit 1 ere dete on per re efore, T	control normally ort. Thi REFS s nannels 1 and U ermined required FS 3.3.9	i.e., approxime I room esse y closed po his incorrec system cor s of the cor Jnit 3 enter d to be ino d action A. 9 was not a	ential ositic ct cor ntrol red T peral .1. U appli	I filtratio on instea nfigurations two O room es Technica Ible. In Jnit 2 wa icable to	on system ad of the ion was DSA dam ssential al Speci respons as defue o Unit 2	em (CF le norr the re npers l filtrat ificatio se, bo eled a t at the	REFS) c mally op esult of p tion actu on (TS) : oth units and irrad e time th	pen posi procedu es, with uation si 3.3.9, c s placed diated fu his cond	ition stipu ure chang ignal (CR condition A I an OPEF uel assem dition was	ulated in the ges made i REFAS). U A when bo RABLE trai Iblies were identified.	e update in 1986. Ited from Ipon ith chant in of CR e not bei	n one of nels of REFS ing	
in the	three y	years p	FIOP TO 1	this event,	, a si	milar leg	Jacy iss	ue w	as repor	rtea in v	which stat	lion proced	Jures al	rected	

system configurations not permitted by the plant design (LER 0500528/529/530/2009-001-00, Safety Injection System Recirculation Alignment Results in Unanalyzed Condition).

NRC FORM 366 (10-2010)